
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute 
End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 8 AUGUST 
2019 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 31 July 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director of Childrens Services 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector and Community Partnership / Voluntary 

Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Felicity Parker Community Safety Partnership and Thames Valley Police 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
17.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
18.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 
2019. 

7 - 14 

    
19.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
20.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

    
21.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions 
 

    
22.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING SUBMISSION 

2019/20 
To receive a report regarding the Better Care Fund 
Planning Submission 2019/20. (10 mins) 

15 - 16 

    
23.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To consider a report regarding the Strategy into Action 
(20 mins) 

17 - 38 

    
24.   None Specific LOCALITIES PLUS: DESIGNING OUR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS 
To receive a report on Localities Plus: Designing Our 
Neighbourhoods. (15 mins) 

39 - 40 

    
25.   None Specific WOKINGHAM LEADER PARTNERSHIP BOARD: 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To consider the Wokingham Leader Partnership 
Board: Terms of Reference (10 mins) 

41 - 50 

    
26.   None Specific INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

To receive an update on the Integrated Care 
Partnership (30 mins) 

51 - 82 

    
27.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Board 
members: 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough; 

 Voluntary Sector/Place and Community 
Partnership; 

 Community Safety Partnership. 
 
(30 mins) 

83 - 92 

    
28.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

93 - 96 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.50 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector and Community 

Partnership / Voluntary Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer 

Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Carol-Anne Bidwell Public Health 
Sherrie Newell Board Manager, Local Safeguarding 

Children's Board 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2019-2020  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Charles Margetts be elected Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 2019-2020  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Debbie Milligan be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year.  
 
3. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Carol Cammiss, Councillor UllaKarin Clark, 
Superintendent Felicity Parker and Charlotte Seymour. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 April 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor David Hare submitted a Personal Interest in Item 9 Berkshire West Integrated 
Care System Operating Plan 2019/20 on the grounds that his fiancée was a GP. 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 18.



 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
6.1 Anne -Marie Gawen asked the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough 

Wellbeing Board the following question.  Due to her inability to attend a 
written answer was provided:  

Wellbeing in Wokingham Action Group (WIWAG) 
[...]
YSTEM OPERATING PLAN: 2019/20  
The Board considered the Berkshire West Integrated Care System Operating Plan 
2019/20. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers informed the Board that the Integrated Care System funding gap 
was calculated to be £45.2m for 2019/20.  

 The Plan had been created earlier in the year and some of the health infrastructure 
referred to such as Primary Care Networks were starting to be built up.  Dr Milligan 
highlighted the four Primary Care Network areas locally.  

 Each strategic priority had a project plan with agreed timelines, which was 
monitored monthly.   

 In response to a question from Board members Dr Winfield indicated that the 
Chairmen of the Wellbeing Boards would be kept informed through the joint delivery 
group.  There would be an improved line of sight through increased involvement of 
the Chief Executives and Members.  

 Katie Summers reminded Board members that regular updates were provided on 
the Better Care Fund schemes.  

 Councillor Halsall questioned what the high level board would address.  Dr Winfield 
stated that the issue of developing primary care networks was about resilience.  
There was a need for different organisations to be mutually supportive and to work 
towards integration.  

 Councillor Halsall asked how frequently the Integration Board met and was 
informed that it met monthly and that he would be invited to attend.  

9



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Berkshire West Integrated Care System Operating Plan: 2019/20 
be noted. 
 
10. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
The Board considered the Strategy into Action. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Strategy into Action was a standing item.   

 The Board had created a revised and more meaningful Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2018-21.  The three key priorities were; creating physically active 
communities; reducing social isolation and loneliness; and narrowing t
[...]
he Board should instruct the Board on what it 
wanted to achieve with regards to reducing social isolation. 

 Tessa Lindfield reminded Board members that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
was an existing source of population data.  

 Board members agreed that the action plan would be populated with data already 
received and would be considered at the Board’s next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy be 
acknowledged and the implementation of Strategy into Action be supported.  
 
11. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PROGRAMME 2018/19  
Katie Summers took the Board through a report regarding the Better Care Fund 
Performance for 2018/19. 

10



 

 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Better Care Fund (BCF) had been developed to pool resources and deliver the 
integration of adult health and social care services, and had come into effect in 2014. 

 Katie Summers highlighted the four local schemes; Integrated Front Door - The Health 
and Social Care Hub; Wokingham Integrated Social Care and Health (WISH) Team, 
including Step Down; Community Health and Social Care (CHASC) including 
Community Navigators and; Step Up. 

 The Better Care Fund also funded six Berkshire West wide schemes; Care Homes 
(Community Support) Project - incorporating RRaT (Rapid Response and Treatment; 
Connected Care; Integrated Discharge Team (IDT) and Trusted Assessment; Street 
Triage – Mental Health; and Falls and Frailty.  

 Board members were pleased to note that the number of non-elected admissions in 
over 65’s had reduced.  

 Matt Pope emphasised that the Better Care Fund scheme was working well in 
Wokingham. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the performance of the Better Care Fund in 2018/19 be noted. 
 
12. BERKSHIRE WEST NEW SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS  
Sherrie Newell, Board Manager, Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB), updated the 
Board on Berkshire West’s new safeguarding arrangements. 
 
During 
[...]
nership/ Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Philip Cook advised that the Place and Community Partnership had been dormant for 
some time but would be meeting on 28 June to consider and reassess its purpose, 
role, how it could add value and what it contribute to and lead on. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from Board members be noted.  
 
15. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
A member of the public asked a question about wait times for collecting prescriptions at 
the chemists in Woodley even after having first phoned ahead.  She commented that 
waiting could be difficult for dialysis patients and asked whether consideration would be 
given to an additional chemist within Woodley.  It was agreed that a written answer would 
be provided.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 
16. DEVELOPING A BERKSHIRE WEST SHARED JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING 

STRATEGY  
Tessa Lindfield, Strategic Director Public Health, presented a paper on developing a 
Berkshire West shared Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  A revised report was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 In April 2019 the Wellbeing Board Chairs from West Berkshire, Reading and 
Wokingham had agreed to propose development of a Shared Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy across the three Local Authorities. 

 The three local authorities shared one CCG and together formed the geography for the 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership, part of the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire 
and Buckinghamshire Integrated Care System.  They also shared a number of delivery 
services including Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust and Royal Berkshire NHS 
Foundation Trust.  

 Each Wellbeing Board was responsible for its own residents, however there were some 
populations in common with people attending schools and working across boundaries.  

 Whilst the Boards shared some priorities local pri
[...]
ed through 
the report 

 Creating physically active communities  

 Reducing social isolation and loneliness 

 Narrowing the health inequalities gap 
Integrated health and social care services are essential 
building blocks to enable the 3 priorities of the Wellbeing 
Board. 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

 Improved physical health of adults  

 Creating healthy and resilient communities  

 Support and collaboration of partners  

 Those most deprived will enjoy more years in good 
health 

 Greater access to health promoting resources 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

For information 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

N/A 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

N/A 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Board notes the Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2019/20 and that 
the agreed delegation to the Chair of the Wokingham Wellbeing Board will be used to 
sign off Wokingham’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2019/20. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
To provide a summary of delegation of the sign off of Wokingham’s Better Care Fund 
Plan 2019/20. 
 

 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 22.



Background 
 
The Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC) and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) published the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Planning Requirements for 2019/20 on the 18th July 2019.  
 
The BCF provides a mechanism for joint health, housing and social care planning and 
commissioning.  It brings together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) allocations and funding paid directly to local government, including the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) and the Winter 
Pressures Grant. 
 
All Health and Wellbeing Boards in England must agree a plan for the use of the pooled 
fund, worth over £6.4 billion nationally, to support integrated health and care services, 
as well as capital funding adap
[...]
e Board on actions taken towards implementing 
Strategy into Action. 
 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

Update the Wellbeing Board on the progress of the 
Wellbeing Agenda ‘refresh’ and implementation of the 
strategy through the action plan.  To seek views and ideas 
with regards to potential actions for the delivery of the 
strategy. 
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

An email containing information regarding the Wellbeing 
Board and its strategy has been distributed to WBC 
partners and commissioned services. This email also 
contained a short survey. 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None at present. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Board notes the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy 
and supports the implementation of Strategy into Action. 
 

2. That the Board requires partners to be actively completing their relevant 
organisations’ actions against the three key priorities in the action plan. 
 

3. To agree a Wellbeing Board presence at the International Day for Older Persons 
event on 1st October. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Wellbeing Board with an update for the 
implementation of Strategy into Action and future actions to create and implement the 
action plan. 
 

 

17

Agenda Item 23.



Background 
 
The Wellbeing Board has considered proposals to refresh its ‘agenda’ since 2017. 
These considerations have been in relation to governance, partnership working and 
other issues seen to be relevant to improving the effectiveness of the Board and 
enhancing its community engagement. It was decided that in order to ensure enhanced 
focus, vibrancy and engagement with the community, the agenda for the Wellbeing 
Board should facilitate this, with this in mind an agenda setting group has been set up to 
review and discuss papers to be presented to formal Board meetings to determine if the 
paper is appropriate f
[...]
the report 

This report meets all three priorities of the HWB Strategy: 
Priority 1 - Creating physically active communities 
Priority 2 - Narrowing the health inequalities gap 
Priority 3 - Reducing isolation 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

Further enabling a healthy and resilient community. 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

To introduce the launch of the Berkshire West Integrated 
Care Partnership to the wider Wellbeing Board. 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None at present. 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None at present. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Wellbeing Board acknowledges and understands the new arrangements 
for the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership and how this will impact the 
community. 

2. That the Wellbeing Board acknowledges the Berkshire West Shared Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy update. 

3. That the Wellbeing Board acknowledges the Berkshire West Joint Commissioning 
Board update. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The recent launch of the new Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (BWICP) 
which will work collaboratively and collectively to provide a more joined up and co-
ordinated health, social and community service closer to people’s homes. 
 

 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 26.



Background 
 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership Launch 
 
Thursday 18th July marked the launch of the Berkshire West Integrated Care 
Partnership (BWICP) which is the new way of working with six other NHS and Local 
Authority partners across the area. This partnership will be a more collaborative and 
collective way of working together to not only improve health and social care services 
for local people, but also to bring benefits for staff. 
 
The partners in the BWICP are: 

 Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 West Berkshire Council 

 Reading Borough Council 

 Wokingham Borough Council 

 Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust 

 Royal Berkshire Foundation Trust 

 South Central Ambulance Foundation Trust 
 
The BWICP will employ more than 10,000 staff, provide health and social care for 
600,000 people and have a combined budget of £1bn. 
 
By working to scale, BWICP can built on the strengths of each organisation, share local 
knowledge, expertise, experience, data, technology and resources.  It’s hoped this will 
cut down on duplication and waste, and also free up clinical staff and their teams to deal 
with more pressing day to day issues. 
 
At the heart of the BWICP is a determination to provide a more joined up and co-
ordinated health, social and community service closer to people’s homes. It’ll be making 
greater use of technology to make working life easier for staff and also provide a more 
convenient service for patients. Furthermore, it will step up its work helping people to 
take better care of their own health and wellbeing to help ease pressures on surgeries 
and hospitals. 
 
The BWICP will feed into the newly formed BOB ICS (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care System) which is a wide scale strategic 
collaboration of health and social care partners service 1.8m people across the region. 
 
Berkshire West Shared Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Update 
 
The Berkshire West Shared Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy discussion will be 
brought to the September Wellbeing Board for consideration. 
 
Berkshire West Joint Commissioning Board – Update 
 
The purpose of this Board is to work across the Berkshire West system to identify where 
commissioning efficiencies could be made, minimise duplication of suppliers, create 
economies of scale and where appropriate renegotiate services into a single 
contract.  Membership of the Board includes senior representatives at Director or 
Assistant Director level from Adult Social Care for each of the three local authorities, 
Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Group,

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2019 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.40 PM 
 
Present 
 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector and Community 

Partnership  
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Liz McAuley (substituting Carol Cammiss) Wokingham Borough Council 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Carol-Anne Bidwell Public Health 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Charlotte Seymour Wellbeing Board Manager 
 
17. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor UllaKarin Clark be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 
18. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Carol Cammiss, Superintendent Felicity 
Parker, Councillor Charles Margetts and Dr Debbie Milligan.  
 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 June 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
22. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
23. BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING SUBMISSION 2019/20  
The Board considered a report regarding the Better Care Fund Planning Submission 
2019/20. 
 



 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers reminded the Board that the Wellbeing Board was required to sign 
off the Better Care Fund performance reporting.  

 It was proposed to delegate the sign off of the Better Care Fund plans and reporting 
to the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board.  Board members 
would also have sight of these. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
1) Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2019/20 be noted; 
 
2) it be noted that the agreed delegation to the Chair of the Wokingham Wellbeing 
 Board would be used to sign off Wokingham’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2019/20. 
 
24. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
Graham Ebers updated the Board on Strategy into Action. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers referred to the actions identified to tackle the three main priorities, 
and the organisations that would be responsible for leading this action.  He 
requested a contribution from a greater number of partners.  Board members were 
asked to feed back to Charlotte Seymour with information.  

 Graham Ebers emphasised that the actions needed to be deliverable.  

 The Public Health indicators had been used to help develop the performance 
dashboard.  Carol Anne Bidwell indicated that work was being done to group the 
actions into themes. 

 In response to a question from Dr Winfield, Graham Ebers highlighted the current 
representation in the Strategy into Action Group.   

 The Board discussed how actions that the CCG was responsible for leading could 
be fed in.  It was noted that Andrew Price from the CCG would be working with 
Ruksana Sardar-Akram, the Interim Consultant in Public Health on this matter. 

 Tessa Lindfield asked about timescales for delivering the action plan.  Graham 
Ebers commented that it would be for more than one year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy be noted and the 

implementation of Strategy into Action be supported. 
 
2) the Board require partners to be actively completing their relevant organisations’ 

actions against the three key priorities in the action plan. 
 
3) a Wellbeing Board presence at the International Day for Older Persons event on 1st 

October, be agreed. 
 
25. LOCALITIES PLUS: DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS  
The Board was updated on Localities Plus: Designing our Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

 Previously Localities Plus had not connected as strongly with health and other 
partners.  There had since been a shift towards Designing our Neighbourhoods.  

 The Wokingham Leader Partnership Board would now include Designing our 
Neighbourhoods within its terms of reference.  

 Graham Ebers, Katie Summers and Matt Pope had met to discuss how to move 
forwards with designing our neighbourhoods in a connected way. 

 There would need to be an ongoing coming together of parties to understand assets 
and resources from the perspective of the four Primary Care Networks.  

 An event would be held for partners and stakeholders to discuss key themes that 
needed to be addressed.  It was anticipated that this would be an evening event 
held in November.  Following the meeting, it was suggested that the event be held 
on 11 November.  It was suggested that the shaping of the event be discussed at 
the informal Wellbeing Board meeting in September.  

 Susan Parsonage highlighted the importance of involving the children’s centres. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the rebranded Localities Plus agenda and action team be reviewed 
and acknowledged. 
 
26. WOKINGHAM LEADER PARTNERSHIP BOARD: TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board considered the Wokingham Leadership Partnership Board: Terms of 
Reference. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers indicated that the terms of reference for the Wokingham Leader 
Partnership Board were being amended to reflect its focus on designing our 
neighbourhoods.  

 Graham Ebers highlighted the Board’s membership.  The Partnership Board was 
chaired by Councillor Halsall.   

 Councillor Clark questioned whether the Board could change its name to 
Wokingham Borough Leader Partnership Board to reflect that it related to the 
Borough as a whole.  This was agreed. 

 Katie Summers commented that a Public Health representative had been added.  
Carol-Anne Bidwell asked that it be checked who the invitations were being sent to, 
to ensure that the most appropriate officer attended. 

 Tessa Lindfield questioned whether the Partnership Board would be focused on 
health and care or whether it would have a broader agenda, and include matters 
such as the built environment.  If it were the latter, she suggested representation 
from areas such as transport and housing.  Katie Summers indicated that 
historically the Partnership Board had helped to drive the Better Care Fund.  Whilst 
this would remain a key workstream, the Board would naturally evolve.  

 Dr Winfield commented that a population health management approach using 
neighbourhoods as a focus, would be helpful.  Susan Parsonage added that data 
should drive the thinking behind the Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the refreshed terms of reference for the Wokingham Leader 
Partnership Board be agreed and endorsed and the additional responsibilities around 
Designing our Neighbourhoods be recognised.  
 
27. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
Katie Summers updated the Board on the Integrated Care Partnership. 
 



 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 A launch event had been held on 18 July 219, which had been very successful. 

 The Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (BWICP) was a new way of 
working with six other NHS and Local Authority partners across the area.  The 
partnership would be a more collaborative and collective way of working together. 

 The possibility of a shared Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Berkshire West 
was under consideration and would be discussed further at the Board’s informal 
meeting in September.  

 Members were informed that the purpose of the Berkshire West Joint 
Commissioning Board was to work across the Berkshire West system to identify 
where commissioning efficiencies could be made, minimise duplication of suppliers, 
create economies of scale and where appropriate renegotiate services into a single 
contract.  

 Philip Cook asked how much of a key partner the Voluntary Sector was to be in the 
ICP.  He went on to state that had not been informed of the launch event.  Dr 
Winfield commented that this had been an oversight.  Katie Summers emphasised 
that much of the conversations would be still be at local, Wokingham Borough level.  

 Susan Parsonage asked how Members could be informed of the ICP and its 
message.  Katie Summers indicated that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had requested an update for their September meeting.  Councillor Clark 
also suggested a Question and Answer session.  

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1) the Wellbeing Board acknowledges and understands the new arrangements for the 

Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership and how this will impact the 
community. 

 
2) the Berkshire West Shared Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy update be 

acknowledged. 
 
3) the Berkshire West Joint Commissioning Board update be acknowledged. 
 
28. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of the following Board members. 
 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough: 
 

 Nick Campbell-White advised Board members that Healthwatch’s annual report had 
been published recently and had been well received. 

 Healthwatch was working to recruit a Healthwatch Manager. 

 Jo Dixon had recently started work with Healthwatch and would be working on 
community events. 

 Healthwatch had been working with the Citizens Advice Bureau to gather 
information on mental health.  It was noted that Citizens Advice Bureau had been 
awarded a grant of £15,000 from Wokingham United Charities to fund a worker to 
be based in the Gorse Ride and St Sebastian’s area. 

 Nick Campbell-White commented that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough were 
continuing to receive information regarding Wokingham Medical Centre and 
patients having difficulties accessing appointments.  Dr Winfield indicated that she 



 

was in active dialogue with the practice and asked that Healthwatch send any 
information to the CCG directly.  

 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Philip Cook highlighted that accommodation was an issue for a number of charities 
in the Borough due to high rental costs.  He suggested that charities be included in 
the mapping of facilities within the Borough.  Matt Pope indicated that this 
information could be included in the Voluntary Sector Strategy that the Council was 
producing.  

 A small group of charities were meeting to work together to help address social 
isolation in the Borough. 
 

Place and Community Partnership: 
 

 Philip Cook commented that the Place and Community Partnership was a sub 
group of the Wellbeing Board.  The remaining Partnership members had met 
recently to discuss the partnership’s future.  They were of the view that the 
Partnership did not have a formal purpose or resource and did not have a 
consistent attendance.  It was proposed that the Partnership be given a project and 
resources or be disbanded. 

 The Board agreed that much of the work previously intended to be undertaken 
through the Place and Community Partnership was being undertaken elsewhere, 
and that the Partnership should therefore be disbanded.  It was also agreed that it 
be recommended to the Constitution Review Working Group that the Wokingham 
Borough Wellbeing Board’s terms of reference be updated to reflect this. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Graham Ebers indicated that a new Community Safety Partnership Manager had 
been appointed. 

 Graham Ebers took the Board through the Partnership’s priorities. 

 With regards to Priority One, Addressing Violence against Women and Girls, 
Councillor Hare emphasised that men and boys also suffered abuse.  He 
questioned whether the priority name should be amended. 

 Anti-social behaviour continued to be a theme of concern. 

 Board members questioned whether the way in which target data was classified, 
had changed. 

 Katie Summers asked how Priority 4: Empower and enable the resilience of local 
communities, was measured.  Graham Ebers commented that progress against 
some priorities was easier to monitor than others.  Philip Cook indicated that the 
Voluntary Sector had received a small amount of funds from the Community Safety 
Partnership to undertake a piece of work to understand what community resilience 
meant to different sectors of the community.  This work would be finalised in August 
or September.  Work was also being carried out with the Police to help revive 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes, particularly in areas where they were most 
needed.  Susan Parsonage stated that the Police carried out an annual survey 
about the fear of crime that might be a helpful indicator.  

 Tessa Lindfield referred to the forthcoming new sexual health contract.  It was 
suggested that an item be included in the Community Safety Partnership agenda.  



 

 The Board expressed concern that Berkshire Women’s Aid (local domestic abuse 
service) had alerted the Partnership to issues around an increase in local referrals 
and capacity. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the updates from Board members be noted; 
 
2) the Place and Community Partnership be disbanded and it be recommended to the 

Constitution Review Working Group that the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing 
Board’s terms of reference be amended to reflect this. 

 
29. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers indicated that the BOB ICS was to produce a response to the NHS 
Long Term Plan.  It was proposed that the draft response be presented to the Board 
in October.  

 Graham Ebers asked that Localities Plus now be referred to as Designing our 
Neighbourhoods, in the forward programme. 

 Tessa Lindfield indicated that Public Health would be bringing a report on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and also the Director of Public Health Annual Report, 
to the October meeting. 

 The informal meeting in September would focus on shaping the partnership event in 
November and also discussing a Berkshire West Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 It was suggested that the informal meeting in November focus on data mapping.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 


